Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Neil Pohl, Gary Hanvelt, Donald Wieland, Warren W. Wood and Allan O. Maki, owners, as tenants in common of Cal-Sine Environmental.	Name: Russell W. Utecht and Jeanette M Utecht Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 9/5/2006	Street Address: 1454 - 120th Street
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: New Richmond
Joint Research Agreement	State: WI
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 54017
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	2ip. 34017
Other Business Asset Purchase Agreement	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 5,262,059
Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1
Name: Joel D. Skinner, Jr.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 212 Commercial Street	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Hudson	8. Payment Information
5 (4	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5321

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Joel D. Skinner, Jr.

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 018303 FRAME: 0543

-06

Expiration Date 11/06

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

b. Deposit Account Number 19-2381

Authorized User Name Joel Skinner

State: WI

Phone Number: 715-386-5800

Fax Number: 715-386-6177

Email Address:

9. Signature:

BUSINESS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Purchase and Sale Agreement ("Agreement") is made as of August 22, 2006 by and between Neil Pohl, Gary Hanvelt, Donald Wieland, Warren W. Wood and Allan O. Maki, owners, as tenants in common of the assets of the business known as Cal-Sine Environmental of New Richmond, Wisconsin, an inactive corporation ("Sellers"), and Russell W. Utecht and Jeanette M. Utecht 1454 - 120th Street; New Richmond, WI 54017 ("Buyers").

Whereas, Seller is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trade Name, mark, goodwill, know-how, formulas, trade secrets, equipment, inventory, supplier and customer lists and two lapsed U.S. Patents, namely U.S. Patents Nos. 5,262,059 and 5,304,703, "the assets."

Whereas, Buyer desires to purchase the entire right, title and interest in and to said assets;

Whereas, Seller desires to sell to Buyer the entire right, title and interest in said assets including the Patents, and

Whereas, the sale of the Patents is made "as is," lapsed due to nonpayment of government maintenance fees. Any such fees and expenses of reviving said Patents, if they are revivable, shall be the sole responsibility of Buyer. Inability to revive the Patents shall not affect the value of the consideration of this agreement.

gh gu Ail.

CONUL DMN.

> PATENT REEL: 018303 FRAME: 0544

Whereas, Sellers represents that to their knowledge no third party is making, using, selling, offering to sell, or importing the invention claimed in the patents in the United States as of the date of this agreement.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the representations, covenants and other terms and conditions contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Effective this ____ day of August 2006, Sellers shall convey all right title and interest in the assets;

Buyers in consideration thereof agree to pay fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00). (Purchase price allocation: Goodwill-\$47,500, Lapsed patent and other assets-\$2,500)

Jeanette M. Utecht

day of August 2006 at New Richmond, Wisconsin

Sellers

Donald Wieland

Warren W. Wood

Buyers:

Russell W. Utecht

This instrument crafted by Allan O. Maki Member State Bar of Michigan, and

Warren W. Wood,

Member State Bar of Wisconsin

PATENT REEL: 018303 FRAME: 0545

RECORDED: 09/26/2006